

No. S263734
Court of Appeal
2 CIVIL No. B295181
c/w B295315

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

HILL RHF HOUSING PARTNERS, L.P., et al.,
Petitioners and Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

MESA RHF PARTNERS, L.P.,
Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

Los Angeles County Superior Court Case Nos.
BS170127 and BS170352
Hon. Mitchell L. Beckloff, Department 86
Judge of the Superior Court

**PETITIONERS' ANSWER TO BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES, ET AL.**

REUBEN RAUCHER & BLUM
Timothy D. Reuben (SBN 94312)
Stephen L. Raucher (SBN 162795)
12400 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 800
Los Angeles, California 90025
Telephone: (310) 777-1990
Facsimile: (310) 777-1989
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
I. INTRODUCTION	7
II. ARGUMENT	9
A. The Purpose Of Proposition 218 Is To Empower Property Owners To Veto A Proposed Assessment For Any Reason, Not To Allow Local Agencies To Adjudicate Challenges To An Assessment's Constitutionality.	10
1. Article XIII D Requires No "Justification" For A Protest Vote Or Any Additional Oral Or Written Objections.	11
2. The Purpose Of The Public Hearing Is To Collect And Tabulate Property Owners' Ballots, Not To Allow The Public Agency To "Fix The Infirmary."	13
3. The Proposed Exhaustion Requirement Is Inconsistent With Proposition 218's Objective To Abrogate Local Agency Authority.	19
B. Proposition 218's Structure Is Materially Different From Other Legislative Schemes, Such As CEQA, Which Place The Burden Of Proof On The Challenger To An Agency Action.	21

III. CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
PROOF OF SERVICE BY MAIL	28
PROOF OF SERVICE BY E-MAIL	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Association of California Ins. Companies v. Jones</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 376	21
<i>City of Oakland v. Hotels.com</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 572 F.3d 958.....	18
<i>City of Oakland v. Oakland Police & Fire Retirement System</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 210.....	16
<i>Kim v. Konad USA Distribution, Inc.</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1336.....	23
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of University of California</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376	24
<i>Mokler v. County of Orange</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 121	23
<i>North Coast Rivers Alliance v. Marin Municipal Water Dist. Bd. of Directors</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 614.....	23
<i>Plantier v. Ramona Municipal Water Dist.</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 372	12, 15

<i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers' Assn., Inc. v. Santa Clara County Open Space Authority</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 431	passim
<i>Tejon Real Estate, LLC v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 149	23
<i>Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 9 Cal. 4th 559	24

STATUTES

California Public Resources Code § 21000 <i>et seq.</i>	22
California Public Resources Code § 21177(a)	22
Government Code § 53753(d).....	14, 15, 16, 18
Government Code § 53753(e)(1)	14
Government Code § 53753(e)(2)	14
Government Code § 53753(e)(4)-(5)	12
Streets & Highways Code § 36623(b)	18
Streets & Highways Code § 36625(a)(4)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ballot Pamp., Gen. Elec. (Nov. 5, 1996) analysis of Prop. 218 by Legis. Analyst, p. 73.....	11
--	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution, Article XIII D, § 4(c)	12
California Constitution, Article XIII D, § 4(e)	13
California Constitution, Article XIII D, § 4(f)	19, 20, 21
California Constitution, Article XIII D, § 6(b)(5)	21
